

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 899 of 2025**

M/s Associate Action for Progressive Development Society  
(AAPD)

.... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur and 2 Ors.

.... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

20.11.2025

[1] Present Mr. HS Paonam, learned sr. counsel assisted by Mr. BR Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA for the State respondent no. 1 and L. Gunindro, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2 & 3.

[2] It is the second round of litigation between the parties before this Court after having disposed of W.P. (C) No. 241 of 2025 vide order dated 10.09.2025 with the observations that the petitioner and respondent nos. 2 & 3 will do remuneration for the outstanding dues. Accordingly, the petitioner submitted appraisal letter dated 09.09.2025 for payment of the outstanding loan amount of Rs. 1,89,93,600/- (Rupees one crore eighty nine lakhs ninety three thousand six hundred) only. However, the same was rejected by letter dated 15.09.2025 issued by Punjab National Bank (PNB) to the petitioner on the ground that the amount is too low and directed to pay outstanding dues with accrued interest without further delay.

[3] The learned sr. counsel for the petitioner submits that PNB may give counter offer for settlement and the petitioner considered, if possible, would like to increase the amount offer for clearing the outstanding dues.

[4] Mr. L. Gunindro, learned counsel for the PNB prays for 1(one) week time for taking instructions.

[5] List this case on 27.11.2025 in motion column.

[6] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties for doing the needful.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*