

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.899 of 2025

M/s Associate Action for  
Progressive Development  
Society (AAPD)

... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 2 Ors

... Respondents

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

18.2.2026

Present Mr.B.R.Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr.A.Priyokumar, learned counsel assisting Mr.Chittaranjan, learned Addl. A.G appearing on behalf of the State respondents and Mr.Gunindro, learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

During course of proceedings, Mr.L.Gunindro, learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 produced a copy of letter dated 4.12.2025 issued to the petitioner informing that one time settlement proposal for an amount of Rs.1,96,26,720/- is too low against the outstanding balance amount of Rs.8.03,60,074.84/- and the same has been rejected.

Mr.B.R.Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he may be given some time so that the amount offered by the petitioner may be increased adequately.

Three weeks' time is granted to the parties to come to a settlement.

List on 18.3.2026.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr.S.Chittaranjan, learned Addl. A.G, in the cause list.

JUDGE